In the year ended 30 June 2008, the negative working capital movement was mainly due to higher inventory levels, impacted by
higher vintage costs and higher grape intake compared with the 2008 vintage. This was partly offset by lower receivables due to
lower distributor inventory levels.

(c)	 Historical capital expenditure

In the three years ended 30 June 2010 and the six months ended 31 December 2010, major items of capital expenditure were
purchases of oak barrels and vineyards, and upgrades to winery and packaging facilities.

70 DEMERGER OF TREASURY WINE ESTATES  Foster’s Group Limited 2011

s.5

5.5	 Treasury Wine Estates Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
(a)	 Treasury Wine Estates Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

The table below sets out Treasury Wine Estates Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2010. For the purpose of
presenting Treasury Wine Estates Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet, it has been assumed that the Demerger was effected on
31 December 2010.

Treasury Wine Estates Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet 31 December 2010	 Table 6

($M)

Pro forma wine
business as at
31 Dec 2010 (1)

External debt, cash
and inter-company
payment/ receipt (2)

Pro forma Treasury
Wine Estates as at

31 Dec 2010

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 27.0 33.0 60.0

Receivables 452.5 452.5

Inventories 767.2 767.2

Assets classified as held for sale 23.7 23.7

Total current assets 1,270.4 33.0 1,303.4

Non-current assets

Receivables 0.3 0.3

Inventories 279.3 279.3

Investments accounted for using the equity method 8.7 8.7

Property, plant and equipment 912.7 912.7

Agricultural assets 180.0 180.0

Intangible assets 920.0 920.0

Deferred tax assets 172.2 172.2

Total non-current assets 2,473.2 – 2,473.2

Total assets 3,743.6 33.0 3,776.6

Current liabilities

Payables 367.5 367.5

Intercompany payables 167.0 (167.0) -

Borrowings 1.1 1.1

Provisions 51.2 51.2

Total current liabilities 586.8 (167.0) 419.8

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings – 200.0 200.0

Deferred tax liabilities 264.4 264.4

Provisions 2.2 2.2

Total non-current liabilities 266.6 200.0 466.6

Total liabilities 853.4 33.0 886.4

Net assets 2,890.2 – 2,890.2

(1)	 This column represents the wine segment assets and liabilities of Treasury Wine Estates disclosed in Foster’s financial reports, adjusted for:

	wine related assets and liabilities transferring to Treasury Wine Estates and beer, cider and spirits related assets and liabilities transferring from  ––
Treasury Wine Estates prior to the Demerger consistent with the internal restructure; and

	any associated corporate balances (deferred taxes, employee benefits and the reinstatement of intercompany balances) applicable to  ––
Treasury Wine Estates.

(2)	 An adjustment of $200.0 million has been made to non-current borrowings to reflect external debt drawn down by Treasury Wine Estates at the time of the

[…]

with New Foster’s which exceeds the value of the historical cost of Carlton & United Breweries’ beer brands and goodwill assets
which in some instances are carried at nil. Accounting policies do not currently permit these assets to be revalued to fair value.
The Foster’s Directors consider that there is substantial value in the intangibles associated with New Foster’s business which is not
reflected in New Foster’s Pro Forma Balance Sheet.

This consolidated negative net asset position has no adverse consequences under New Foster’s financing facilities and New Foster’s
does not expect any change to its credit ratings as a result of the Demerger. Further, this will not prevent New Foster’s from declaring
and paying a final dividend for the year ending 30 June 2011. Payment of dividends is a matter for the parent company, Foster’s
Group Limited which is expected to retain sufficient dividend capacity.

96 DEMERGER OF TREASURY WINE ESTATES  Foster’s Group Limited 2011

s.7

Foster’s historical and New Foster’s Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2010 	 Table 19

($M) Foster’s (1)

Less Treasury
Wine Estates (2)

Transaction
costs

Pro forma
Foster’s after

transaction costs

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 225.5 (60.0) (94.2) (3) 71.3

Receivables 1,088.1 (452.5) 635.6

Inventories 926.3 (767.2) 159.1

Assets classified as held for sale 23.7 (23.7) –

Derivative financial assets 11.1 – 11.1

Total current assets 2,274.7 (1,303.4) (94.2) 877.1

Non-current assets

Receivables 20.2 (0.3) 19.9

Inventories 293.5 (279.3) 14.2

Investments accounted for using the equity method 71.5 (8.7) 62.8

Property, plant and equipment 1,584.6 (912.7) 671.9

Agricultural assets 180.0 (180.0) –

Intangible assets 1,718.7 (920.0) 798.7

Deferred tax assets 290.3 (172.2) 24.1 (4,5) 142.2

Derivative financial assets 98.2 – 98.2

Total non-current assets 4,257.0 (2,473.2) 24.1 1,807.9

Total assets 6,531.7 (3,776.6) (70.1) 2,685.0

Current liabilities

Payables 837.3 (367.5) 27.3 (3) 497.1

Borrowings 273.3 (1.1) 272.2

Current tax liabilities – –

Provisions 109.5 (51.2) 58.3

Derivative financial liabilities 42.2 – 42.2

Total current liabilities 1,262.3 (419.8) 27.3 869.8

Non-current liabilities

Payables 6.9 – 6.9

Borrowings 1,882.4 (200.0) 1,682.4

Deferred tax liabilities 576.9 (264.4) 312.5

Provisions 15.7 (2.2) 13.5

Derivative financial liabilities – – –

Total non-current liabilities 2,481.9 (466.6) – 2,015.3

Total liabilities 3,744.2 (886.4) 27.3 2,885.1

Net assets 2,787.5 (2,890.2) (97.4) (200.1)

(1)	 Foster’s balance sheet extracted from reviewed financial statements as at 31 December 2010.

(2)	 Represents the demerger of Treasury Wine Estates’ net assets at book value as set out in the Treasury Wine Estates balance sheet in Section 5.5. See Section 7.7
for further details of Demerger accounting.

(3)	 A $121.5 million adjustment to cash and cash equivalents ($94.2 million) and payables ($27.3 million) has been made to reflect Demerger transaction costs of $151.4
million allocated to New Foster’s (see Section 7.8(a)), net of Demerger transaction costs of $29.9 million which had been recognised prior to 31 December 2010.